Mauriceville Municipal Utility District Rate & Miscellaneous Fee Schedule

Owner Service Deposit Fee-\$150.00

This deposit fee secures the new account and is refundable when the account is finaled.

Non-Owner Service Deposit Fee- \$250.00

For rental property or any property that is not owned by the customer. An alternate billing agreement will be required to be signed by the landowner if the landowner does not wish to put the account in their name.

Additional Security Deposit-\$100.00

This additional deposit fee is required when any account is disconnected due to non-pay more than twice. This is refundable when the account is finale. Landowners of non-owner/renter accounts will be notified, and an alternate billing agreement will be required, or the account must be transferred into landowner's name before service can be restored.

Residential Water Tap Fee (5/8" x \frac{3}{4}") – \$950.00 This is the fee to have a meter set if service has never been installed on property. **Non-refundable**.

Special and Commercial Water Tap Fee (1" or Larger) - Estimate required.

1" METER	\$1,150.00
1.5" METER	\$1,650.00
2" METER	\$1,950.00

<u>All new installations before activation will require a shut off valve on the customer's side of the meter</u> placed outside of the M.M.U.D. meter box but not more than 3 feet from the spud and each outside spigot will require a vacuum seal breaker installed.

Residential LPSS Wastewater Pump & Tap - \$4,750.00

This fee applies to all residential installations after November 15, 2022. Customer must provide a signed site survey, notarized easement, and power supply according to district specifications. **Non-refundable**.

Duplex Wastewater Pump & Tap -

Duplex capacity of 3 to 15 units – Approximate Cost Larger units available – Estimate required.

Easement Filing Fee- \$55.00

Road Bore- \$12.00 per foot for lines 3" and smaller. Estimate required for larger lines.

LPSS Reinstallation Fee-

The fee for reinstallation of a grinder pump that was removed at the request of a customer shall be the current cost of a sewer installation less the average cost of the pump.

Line Extensions- Estimate required.

Any addition to the Districts existing line required to make service available to an account shall be made at the customer/developer's expense. **Non-refundable**.

WATER RESERVICE FEE - \$50.00

This is the fee to turn on service to an existing account within the district. Nonrefundable.

All new service customers shall install a shut off valve on the customers side of the meter placed outside of the M.M.U.D. meter box but not more than 3 feet from the spud and each outside spigot will require a vacuum seal breaker installed. This will also be a requirement when service is disconnected requiring a reservice. The customer will be allowed a grace period, not to exceed the next disconnect for any reason requiring a reservice or reconnect.

Transfer Fee

A transfer fee will NOT be charged to any customer who desires to move his/her service and deposit from one location in the district to another location in the district.

Service Call

For any customer requested service to an existing account will NOT be charged a fee.

Unauthorized Use Fee - \$500.00

Unauthorized use fee for theft of service will be charged to any customer that obtains water without the consent, knowledge and authorization of the District.

Tamper Fee - \$50.00

Tamper fee will be for any instance that a customer or individual removes any device (that the District has installed) in an attempt to restore service or make self-repairs. The customer will also be charged for repair or replacement cost of any damaged assets.

Returned Check Fee - \$25.00

Fees to repair meter or grinder damage – The price to repair damages will be parts plus labor.

Delinquent Charge - \$10.00

All bills are due by the 1^{st} day of the month, a delinquent charge of \$10.00 will be added if the bill is not paid by the 10^{th} of each month.

Delinquent Charge - \$20.00

All bills are due by the 1st day of the month, a delinquent charge of \$20.00 will be added if the bill is not paid by the 20th of each month. The customer will receive a 24-hour disconnect notice (pink notice).

Delinquent Charge - \$50.00

All bills are due by the 1st day of the month, a delinquent charge of \$50.00 will be added if the bill is not paid before the 1st business day of the month following when the bill is due. If services are disconnected, this charge must be paid along with the total amount that is past due before services will be reconnected.

Water Rates: 0-7.999	\$25.60 Base Rate \$4.79 per 1,000
,	1 ·
8,000 and above	\$5.08 per 1,000
Sewer Rates:	\$29.35 Base Rate
Sewer Rates: 0-7,999	\$29.35 Base Rate \$4.25 per 1,000

Request to turn off water due to a leak - No Fee

If the district is asked to turn off a customer's water due to a leak, the customer will be required to install a shut off valve on the customer's side of the meter placed outside of the M.M.U.D. meter box but not more than 3 feet from the spud before water will be restored.

ANY SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES OR CHARGES NOT LISTED WILL REQUIRE MANAGER APPROVAL AND POSSIBLE BOARD ACTION. TAP AND SERVICING FEES MUST BE PAID IN FULL BEFORE SERVICE WILL BE APPROVED. RATES AND FEES ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE.